“Claims” shall mean causes of action, losses, claims, liabilities, costs (including reasonable attorneys’ 
fees and related necessary legal costs), damages for injury to or death of Persons, impairment to the 
environment, and loss of or damage to property. 

“Costs” shall mean one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of all direct internal and third party costs 
incurred by Provider in performing the services or work and which it utilizes in billing third parties for 
reimbursable projects. 

“Imposition” shall mean all taxes, fees, levies, imposts, duties, charges or withholdings of any nature